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NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE:

MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERS

CHAIRMAN

DISQUALIFICATION

QUORUM

MINUTES

ORDERS

ORGANIZATION

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ORIGINA®

DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION
DIVISION

DIVISION

OF
or
OF
or
oF
oF
oF

oF

LESIGNATION

ADMINISTRATION

AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
COMMUNICATIONS

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

ELECTRIC AND GAS

RECORDS AND REPORTING

RESEARCH AND REGULATORY REVIEW
WATER & WASTEWATER

OF AGENCY CLERK

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

CONFERENCES

RULE NO.: 7
25-21.001
25-21.002
25-21.003
25=-21.004
25-21.005
25-21.0086
25-21.007
25-21.020
25-21.021

25-21.02

]

25-21.023
25-21.024
25-21.026
25-21.027
25-21.028
25=-21.0301
25-21.0131
25-21.032
25-21.033
25-21.040
25-21.041
DOCUMT %" W saur

02he5 froau g

s
LATE
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AGENDA CONFERENCES 25-21.042
INTERNAL AFFAIRS MEETINGS 25-21.043

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To comply with new requirements of the
Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 120, F5.

SUMMARY: The rules being repealed are no longer recessary because
they are either covered by the Uniform Rules of Procedure or the
information will now be located in the Statement of Agency
Organization and Operation.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COST: Preparation of
a SERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 120.53, FS

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120.53, F3

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION CF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN
21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD OF
THE PROCEEDING.

NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATES EXCLUSIVELY TO
THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR PRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROPOSED RULES I5:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540

Shumard Dak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0B62, (B50) 413-




6245,

THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES I5:
PART I MEMBERSHIP

25-21.001 Mambership.

Specific Authority 120.33 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25 1.01, 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.01, Repealed

25-21.002 Members.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.02, 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.02, Repealed
25-21.003 Chairman.

Specific Authority 120.53 FSs.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.03, Amended 11-30-8B1, Formerly 25-21.03,
Bepealed .

25-21.004 Disqualification.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.04, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.04,
Bepealed .

25-21.005 Quorum.

Specific Authority 120.53 F5S.




Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.05, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.05,
Amended 2-12-86, Repealed .

25-21.006 Minutes.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.06, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.08&,
Bepealed .

25-21.007 Ordars.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.07, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.07,
Bepealed .

PART II DIVISIONS

25-21.020 Organization,

Specific Authority 120.53 F5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.20, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly Z25-21.20,
Anended 2-12-86, 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed .

25-21.021 Office of the General Counsel.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 2-19-82, Formerly 25-21.21, Amended 11-19-86,
B-11-92, BRepealed .

25-21.022 Office of the Executive Director.




Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.21, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.22,
Amended 11-19-86, Repealed .

25-21,023 Division of Administration.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FES.

History--Formerly 25-1.23, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.23,
Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed .

25-21.024 Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.24, Amended 2-12-86,
11-19-86, B-11-92, Repcaled i

25-21.026 Division of Communications.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120,53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.26, Amended 11-19-86,
B-11-92, Repealed >

25-21.027 Division of Consumer Affairs.

Specific Authority 120.53 F3.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.32, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.27,
Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed .

25-21.028 Division of Electric and Gas.




Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.28, Amended 11-19-86,
8-11-92, Repealed :

25-21.0301 Division of Records and Reporting.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120 53 FS.

History~--Formerly 25-1.22, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.025,
Amended 11-19-86, B8-11-92, Hepealed .

25-21.031 Diwvision of Research and Regulatory Review.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.29, Amended 11-30-81, 2-11-86, Formerly
25-21.31, Amended 11-195-86, 8-11-92, Repealed ;
25-21,032 Division of Water and Wastewater.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.32, Amended 11-19-H6,
Bepealed .

25-21.033 Designation of Agency Clerk.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 8-11-92, Repealed .

PART 111 OFFICE AND CONFERENCES

25-21.040 Principal Office.




Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.38, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21 40,
Bepealed .

25-21.041 Conferances.

Specific Authority 120,53 F5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-21.39, Amended [1-30-81, Formerly 25-21.41,
BRepealed .

25-21.042 Agenda Confersnces.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 F3S.

History--Formerly 25-1.40, Amended 11-3u-81, Formerly 25-21.42,
Bepealed .

25-21.043 Internal Affairs Meetings.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 F35,

History--New 10-4-93, Repealed .

ILAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis

MAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:
Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1399

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW: None

published.




NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE:

NOTICE OF MEETING OR WORKSHOP
AGENDA OF MEETINGS

EMERGENCY MEETING

COMMISSION FORMS

NOTICING ADDRESS FILES
PRACTITIONERS

PETITIONS TO INITIATE RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

COMMISSION ACTION ON PETITIONS TO INITIATE
RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

RULEMAKING MATERIALS

RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--NO HEARING
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--HEARING
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--ADOPTION
EMERGENCY RULE ADOPTION

GENERAL

PURPOSE AND USE OF DECLARATORY STATEMENT
CISPOSITION

SCOPE AND TITLE OF RULES

PARTIES

FILING, SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTATION

OF TIME

POINT OF ENTRY INTO PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
PROCEEDINGS

RULE NO.:
25-22.001
25-22.002
25-22.003
25-22.004
25-22.005
25-22.008

25-22,012

25-22.013
25-22.014
25=22.015

25=-22.016



procedures. The rules being repealed are no longer necessary
because they are either covered by the Uniform Rules of Procedure
or the information will now be located in the Statement of Agency
Organization and Operation.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY CUST: Preparation of
a SERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 350.127(2), 350.,01(7).
366.05, 367.121(1) (f), FS.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120,525, 120.54(3), 120,569, 120,57, J66.06,

367,081, 367.081(4)(a), J67.0817, 120.58, 350.123, 364.03,
364.04, 164,035, 264.00, 2364.007, 364,335, 164,337, 566.03.

367,091, 367.201, 2367.121, 367.171, J6€7.161, 364.035(1), 364.07,
364.14, 364.15, 364.16, 364.27, 366.05, 367.111, 167.08B14(1), FS.

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTICNS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN
21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD GF
THE PROCEEDING.

NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATES EXCLUSIVELY TO
THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR FRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROPOSED RULES I5:




Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862, (850) 413-
6245.

THE FULL TEXT OF THESE FROPOSED RULES IS5:

CHAPTER 25-22

RULES GOVERNING PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

PART I GENERAL PROVISIONS

25-22.001 Notice of Meeting or Workshop.

+H—Eneept—t At e a N e — e e e P O P — e e e — SO S ey
shatlgiveat leasst seven—{+—dayslpublienorice—ofiany mesting
i I i I \ St aniadn-Auin . .

weiting—teo—the—Pivision—rofflerords—and—fReporetingat—254d—Ehumard
Gak—Eentevard,—Fatlahasses,—Fiorida 32 350—waads

{1143+ A publlic meeting, for the purposes of notice jy Rule
28-102.001, F.A.C, hesein, is limited to a gathering of

Commissioners for the purpose of conducting public business, The




term meeting includes Agenda Conference.

{2)+4+ A workshop, for the purposes of notice in Rule 28-
102.001, F.A.C,, is a gathering where Commissioners may be

present or Commission staff or person(s) designated by the
commission are meeting with interested persons for a specific
purpose as designated in the notice. The term workshop includés
gatherings for the specific purpose of rule drafting at which
time no official votes are taken or policy adopted.

Specific Authority 350,127(2) 32853 FS.

Law Implemented 120,525, +36+53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.01, Amended .
25-22.002 Agenda of Meetings.

desramat-ed—to—preside—may—iite—speetHo—shanges—in—the—agendan
R L B e 4 B S Lo e I N IR RS P K]

vote of a quorum of the Commission is required to modify the

presiding officer's decision Lo make a specific change in the

agenda.
+HH—Gepies—oaf-araff—recommendatiomr—for—irems—an—the—agendns




Specific Authority 350,127(2) +28-53 F5.
Law Implemented 120.525, +28+53 F5.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.02, Amended 4-1H8-94,

-

25-22.003 Emergency Meeting.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 F5S.

History-=-New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.03, Bepealed .
25-22.004 Commission Forms.

Specific Authority 120.53(1) (b) FS.

Law Implemented 120.53(1) (b) FS.

History~--New 6-7-Bd, Formerly 25-22.04, Amended 4-16-90, H-21-9
8-23-90, Repealad .

25-22 .005 Hoticing Address Files.

Specific Authority 120,53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS5.

History--New 8-21-84, Formerly 2%-22.0%, Amended 7-11-96,
Repealed .

25-22.008 Fractitioners.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 F5.




History--New 9-24-81, Formerly 25-22.08, Amended 1-21-94,
Bepealed .

PART 1I RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

25-22.012 Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking Proceedings.
Epecific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History-=-New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.12, Repealed .
25-22 013 Commission Action on Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking
Proceedings.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 F5.

History--NHew 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.13, Repealed ;
25-22.014 Rulemaking Materials.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.14, Repealed ;
25-22.015 Rulemaking Proceeding -- No Hearing.

Specific Authoricy 120.53 F5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS,

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.15, Repegled .
25-22.016 Rulemaking Froceeding -- Hearing.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-Bl. Amended 10-23-83, Formerly 25-22.16,

Repealed .




25-22.017 Rulemaking Proceeding -- Adoption.

{1} No Change.

{2} Oral argument and petitions for reconsideration are not
appropriate to the rulemaking process. However, any interested
person may petition the Commission after a rule 13 adopted or
amended, for initiaticon of rulemaking proceedings pursuant to
Fule 28-103.006 2622642, to amend or otherwise modify the
adopted rule or amendment.

B L R e B R e e e L T

Specific Authority J350,127(Z) +26+54 F5.

Law Implementec 120,525, 120,54(3) +#68=-53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Amended 10-25-83, Formerly 25=-22.17,
Amended .

25-22.018 Emergency Rule Adoption.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS,.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.18, Repealed .
PART III DECLARATORY STATEMENTS

25-22.020 General.




Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History=-=-New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.20, Hepealed .

25-22.021 Purpose and Use of Declaratory Statement.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.21, Repealed .
25-22.022 Dispcsition.

Specific Authority 120.53 £5.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-20-81, Formerly 25-22.22, Repealed i

PART IV DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS
Subpart A General Provisiona

25-22.025 Scopa and Title of Rules.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.25, Repealed .

25-22.026 Parties.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History=--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.26, Amended 6-25-91,

Repealed .

25-22.028 Filing, NHumber of Copies Service of Documente;—and

computation of Time

(1) Filing. Filing shall be accomplished by submitting the

I——




original document and the appropriate number of copies, as
provided by rule, to the Division of Records and Eeporting
(Division). Filing may be made by U.S5. Mail, hand delivery, or
courier service., Filings on behalf of companies with Qross annual
operating revenues derived from intrastate business 1in excess of
$750,000, Class A water and sewer utilities, and parties to
proceedings affecting these entities, shall also include a copy
ocf the document on diskette in word processing or sSpreadsheet
format, whichever is appropriate, when filing documents capable
of being generated by word processing or spreadsheet softwara.
Material for which a request for confidential classification is
pending under Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, should
not be included in a diskette copy. The diskette filing need not
recreate document attachments not originally generated for the
purpose of filing with the Commission, such as exhibits attached
to a petition. The copy of the document on diskette shall be
filed within 1 working day of the date the original printed
document is filed. Information about the word processing and
spreadsheet software preferred by the Commission may be obtained
from the Director of the Division. Each diskette shall be
accompanied by a statement specifying the density of the
diskette, the operating system and the software used to prepare
the document on diskette. For purposes of the requirement that
copies of documents be filed on diskette, “document” means all

prehearing statements regardless of length, and pleadings, post




hearing statements of positions on i1ssues or briefs, proposed

findings of fact and conclusions of law in excess of 5 pages

exclusive of the service list. Fhe—prehesrtng—eofeer—assrgned—ta
he—pracecding—may —grant—encepiions—to—the—requtrement—for—ftiing
deeaments—on—diskette onra—case—by—case—astre—fergocd—eause
shewh In case of a discrepancy between an original printed

document that is filed and the document on diskette, the filed

original document shall prevail. Fitng—oheali—be—ecompicted—upon
receipt—by—the -yt aren—provrdedr—however;—r e e g —the

\ £l b .
1 i idi £ g I
hearing. as provided by Rule 28-106,104(1), Fm—this—stbtuatren Lhe
responsible party shall ensure that a copy of the document 1is
submitted on diskette to the Division within 5 working davys. Fhe
At e deeument s —aummip e ea —for o banaeahaii—e et ooyt
person—making—the—fiitlingon—the—firrot—page—oi—the document—fiieds
Where a document is served upon a party pursuant to these rules,
its original and the appropriate copies, or, in the case of
interrogatories or production of documents, a notice of service,
shall be filed with the Division no later than 5 days after

service.

{2) Number of Copies, The original and seven coples of all
pleadings shall be sybmitted to the Division of Records and










L I I ; 1 . .
other—day—the—fgeneyla—ofifices—are—eionred:

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) +26+53 FS.

Law Implemented 120,569, 120,57 +28+53 F5.

History--Formerly 25-2.58, Amended 10-21-81, Formerly 25-22.28,
Amended 2-11-92, __ .

25-22.029 Point of Entry Into Proposed Agency Action Proceedings.

: . _

it he Cemmiaaten —and—maybe—teflactad tn the formoaloan erdes
anr—a—mobiosni tntended actions

{1)+2+ After agenda conference, the Division of Records and
Reporting shall i{ssue written notice of the proposed agency
action [(PAA)., advising all parties of record that they have 21
days after issuance of the notice in which to file a request for

a § 120,569 gor 120.57 hearing. Fer—eoed—eavse—shown—the
Commiasion—may-provide—that Tehe time for requesting a § 120,263

or 120.57 hearing shall be 14 days from issuance of the notice

“ {0
367.081(4)ta), F.S5. The Commission will may—eise—serve—vopies—eof
+ea-—notice—an—interested—persons—and-may require a utility to
serve written notice gf the PAR on its customers if the
Commission £inds that it is pecessary in order to afford adeqguate
potice.




(2)143+ The Commission may—pubirsh—aotiee—of—trta—proposed
ageney—tetion—ti—the—fFiortda—fdmimtat rattve ety —or—frewspapers
r—genepaietreniabton—tr—the—area—attected— byt —actronand -may
will require a utility to publish notice of the decision in
newspapers of general circulation in its service area i{ the
c i de
potice. Any such publication may be used in establishing the date
of receiving notice,

{3} 44+ One whose substantial interests may or will be
affected by the Commission's proposed action may file a petition
for a § 120,569 or 120.57 hearing, in the form provided by Rule
£8-106.201, F.A.C, &5—ddrb36+- Any such petition shall be filed
within the time stated in the notice issued pursuant to
subsection [l]42+ of this rule. Howeverr—whemn—ea—persen—tas—rnoe
L o e e L S L o e = Sana s A e e Llate s o L L g e iias
such—peresonmay—fiite—a—petition—within—id—doeysofrer—putiteatron
of—the—mobtteer

me—wi-thtnr—wirteh—to—requent—a—hearings
Specific Authority J350.01(7), 350,127(2) 42853 FS5.




Law Implerented 120,569, 140,97, J64.00, 366,06, J67.081,
367.081(4)(a), 367,0817 +28+53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.29, Amended 7-8-92,

25-22.034 Discovery.

Specific Authority 120.53 F5.

Law Implemented 120.53. FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22 34, Repealed .
25-22.035 Miscellansous Matters.

Specific Authoricy 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.35, 25-22.035, Repealed +-
25=22.0355 Assignment of Formal Proceedings.

Specific Authority 120.53, FS.

Law Implemented 120.53, 120.57(1) (a), 350.01, 350.125, FS.
History--Transferred from 25-2.501 and Amended 12-21-81, 9-20-83,

formerly 25-22.355, Repealed "

Subpart B Prehearing Procedures

25-22.036 Initiation of Formal Proceedings.




inirial—pleadingshall beentiried et rtrononr—froposedfgensy
Aertonri

J1l1+43+ Application. An application is appropriate when a
person seeks authority from the Commission to engage in an

activity subjec® to Commission jurisdiction.

B

{2145+ Complainta. A complaint is appropriate when a person
complains of an act or omission by a person subject to Commission
jurisdiction which affects the complainant's substantial
interests and which is in vioclation of a atatute enforced by the
Commission, or of any Commission rule or order.

{1} +&+ Orders and Notices. Upon its own motion, the
Commission may issue an order or notice initiating a proceeding.

Such order or notice shall be served upon all persons named




therein. The Coumission may alsc transmit notice of {ts action to
other persons requesting such notice, and may publish such notice
in appropriate newspapers of general circulation and the Florida
Administrative Weekly.
{414+ Form and Content.
+a—Generatbyr—Encept—for—eorders—ornotaes—roaated—by—t-he
commisston—eteh—intttal—pleading—shouwid—contains

{al++ Application. An application shall be governed by the
statute or rules applicable to applications for authority. In the
absence of a specific form and content, the application shall

conform to this rule,




ibl+4e+ Complaiant. Each complaint, in additioen to the
requirements of paragraph (a) above shall also contain:

1. The rule, order, or statute that has been viclated;

2. The actions that constitute the violation:

3. The name and address of the person against whom the
complaint is lodged;

4. The specific relief requested, including any penalty

sought,







Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) #2453 FS,

Law Implemented 120,569, 120,57, 364,035, 364,05, 364,027,
7 ; 7 16
7 7 7 167 7 7
167,0822, 367,091, 367,101, 367,17] +20—5H3 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 2%5-22.36, Amended .
25-22.037 Answers and Motions.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.37, Repealed .
25-22.0375 FPleadings.




Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.375, Repealed .
25-22.038 Prehearing Officer; Prehearing Statement; Prehearing
Conferences; and Prehesaring Order.

Specific Authority 120.53, FS.

Law Implemented 120.53, FS.

History--Transfer-ed from 25-2.68 and Amended 12-21-81, formerly
25-22.38, Amended 9-3-95, Repealed .

25-22.0405 MNotices of Publie Hearinge.

(1) Fhe—provisions—of—this—ruie—shali—appiy—to—eaii—pubrte
hearings—conducted—by—theCommiasston—enecept—rutemmrctng—hearings
heldpurstant—to—fules 25— 00— through 252+ 838—F i Er

+EHeriee—oi—asveh—publie—hearingsoshati—be—grven—by—the
Commiaston—to—the—nteri—of—the—posrd—ai—county—oommsSroners—of
cach—eounty—affected—the—ehtef—enconttve—offiecor—of—cach

+4}+ The Commission will mey require amy public utility in g




aueh proceedinges to publish additional notices gf heaging in

newspapers of general clrculation in the area affected and to

give notice to its customers by mail, Af ao—may—be—deemed
redasenably—nesessary—pby the Commission finds Lhat 1t 1S necessary

in order to afford adequate notice to the customers of the
ucilicy.

b st pe—Commt aaton—determines  thet—the—eatthy—aafety,
or—weifare—eof—thepublie—requiresanemergency—hearngr—notice
may—be—gessnpiished—by—givingnotice—to—these—parttes—riated—tn
subsection—{2}—not—tess—than—4i—hours—prior—to—the—time—seheduied
for—the—hearing:
specific Authority 350.127(2), 366.05, 367.121(1)(f) FS.

Law Implemented 120,569, 120,57, 364.03, 364.035(1}), 364.07,
364.14, 364.15, 364.16, 364.27, 366.04, 366.05, 367.081, 367.111
FS.

History--New 1-27-72, Formerly 25-2.981, Amended 12-21-81,

9=-27-82, .
25-22.0406 Motice and Public Information on Gensral Rate Increase
Requests by Electric, Gas and Telephone Companies.

{1} = (2) No Change.

{3) (a) Within 15 days after it has been notifieu by the
Commission that the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) have been
met, the utility shall place a copy of the MFRs at its official
headquarters and at its business office in each municipality in

which service hearings were held in the last general rate case of




the utilicy. Within 15 days after the time schedule has been
mailed to tae utility, copies of the MFRs shall be placed in the
utility business office in each additional city 1n which service
hearings are to be held. Upon customer request a copy of the MFRs
shall be placed in a utility business office not located in a
city where a service hearing is to be held. The copies of the
MFRs shall be available for public inspection during the
utility's regular business hours.

(b) In addition to the locations listed above, if the

Commission determines that the locations listed above will not
provide adeguate access, the Commission will mey require that

coples of the MFRs be placed at other specified locations.
{4) (a) - (8) No Change.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 366.05 FS.

Law Implemented 120,569, 120,57, 364.035(1), 364.01(4}1,

464.04(3)(4), 364.05(2)(2), 364.190, 366,03, 366.041(1),

366, 05(11, 366.06(1] FS.
History=--New 9-27-83, Formerly 25-22.406, Amended 5-27-93,

25-22.0407 NHotice of and Public Information for General Rats
Increase Raquests by Water and Wastewater Utilities.

{1} = {2) No Change.

{3) Within 30 days after the officiail date of filing
established by the Commission, the utility shall place a copy of

the petition and the MFRs at its official headquarters and at any




business offices it has in the service areas included in the rate
regquest. Such copies shall be available for public inspection
during the utility's regular business hours. If the utility does
not have a busines2 office in a service area included in its rate
request, the utility shall place a copy of the petition and the
MFRs at the main county library, the local community center or
other appropriate location which is within or most convenient t-
the service area and which is willing to accept and provide
public access to the copies. If the Commission determines that

these locations will not provide adequate access, t¥he Commission
will mey require that copies of the petition and MFRs be placed

at other specified locations.
(4) (a) = (10) No Change.
Specific Authority 350.127(2), 367.121(1)(f) FS.
Law Implemented 120,569, 120,57, 367.081(2){(a), 367.0814(1),
367.0817, 367.091, 367.121 (l)ta) FS.
History--New 5-27-93, Amended .
25-22.041 Continuances.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.41, Repealed .
25-22.042 Dismissal.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History~--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.42, Amended 7-11-96_




Eepealed .
Subpart C Conduct of Formal Hearings
25-22.045 Subpoenas.

+34 When the proceeding is before the Commission or member
thereof, subpoenas may be issued by the presiding cfficer or the
Division of Records and Reporting on subpoena lorms supplied by

the Commission. When the proceeding is before apn administrative

law judge e—hearing—eofficer of the Division of Administrative
Hearings, subpoenas may be issued by the Administrative Law Judge
HearingOfficer.




e e e e L ht ol 22 o et ot e

Specific Ruthority 350.

Law Implemented 120,569,

History--Formerly 25-2.

Amended .

127(2) FS.
120.57, 350.123 FS.

100, Amended 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.45,

25-22.046 Witnesses and Witness Feas.

Specific Authority 120.
Law Implemented 120.53,
Histery--New 12-21-81,
25-22.048 Evidence.

Specific Authority 120,
Law Implemented 120.53

History--New 12-21-81,

25=-22.049 Recordation

Specific Autherity 120.

Law Implemented 120.53
History=-=-New 12-21-81,
Subpart D Post-hearing
25-22.056 Post-hsaring

Specific Authority 120.

53, FS.

FS.
formerly 25-22.46, Repealed .
53 F3.

FS.

Formerly 25-22.48, Repealed .

53 F3.

FS.

i

Formerly 25- 49, BRepealed .
Procedures
Filings.

53 Fs.




Law Implemented 120.53, 120.57, 120.5%8 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.56, Amended 3-23-93_,
Eepealed .

25-22.059 Final Orders.

Specifiec Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-Bl1, Formerly 25-22.59%, Fepealed .
NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis
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Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1599
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Volume 24, No. 50, December 11, 1998




NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE: RULE NO.:
EXCEPTIONS TO UNIFORM RULES OF PROCEDURE 25-40,001

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To comply with s. 120.54(5) (a)3., F.5., each
agency that adopts rules that provide exceptions to the uniform
rules must publish a separate chapter in the FAC that delineates
clearly the agency’s rules that provide exceptions to the uniform
rules.

SUMMARY: Provides list of rules that are an exceptlon to the
uniform rules.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COS5T: Preparation of
4 S5ERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated requlatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so In writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 120.54(5){a)3., F5,

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120.54(5)(a)3., FS.

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN
21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE EECORD OF
THE PROCEEDING.

NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATES EXCLUSIVELY TO




THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR PRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE FROPOSED RULES IS5:
Directc: of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 12399-0862, (850) 413-
6245.

THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES I5:

the uniform rules of procedure:

UNIFORM RULE COMMISSION RULE THAT IS AN
EXCEPTION

CHAPTER 28-102 25-22.0021

AGENDA AND SCHEDVLING OF Agenda Conference

MEETINGS AND WORKSHOPRS Participation,

28-102.001 25-22.001

Notice of Public Meeting. Notice of Meeting or Workahop.,

Heacing., or Workshop,

28-102.002(2) 25-22.002

Agenda of Meetings, Hearings, |Agenda of Meetings.

and Workshops,

CHAPTER 28-103 25-22.017

w L&) 1 =) -
Adeption, N







28-106.205 25-22.039

Interyention, Intervention,

28-106,208 25-22.029

Hotice of HEHI“]Q Point iﬁ EUI Ly into PAA
Broceeding,
25-22.04095

- : :

28-106,.212 22-22.045

Subpoenas. subpoenas,

CHAPTER 28-107 L.CENSING 25-22.075 Transmission Line
Permitting Proceedings.
Plant Permitting Proceedings.,

Specific Authority 120.54(5)(a)3., F5.

Law Implemented 120.54(5) (a)3., F5.

History==hNew
NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APFROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:
Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1999

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW:

Volume 24, No. 50, December 11, 1998
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